

No. 20-1390

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO NELSON REYES-ROMERO,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Adrian N. Roe
ROE & SIMON LLC
428 Blvd. of the Allies
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Eli M. Temkin
JONES DAY
90 South Seventh St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided 4-2-2 On The Scope Of Federal Courts' Authority To Grant <i>Nunc Pro Tunc</i> Relief In Immigration Cases.....	3
II. The Court Below Added To The Split By Erroneously Limiting Its Authority To Grant <i>Nunc Pro Tunc</i> Relief.....	5
III. The Question Presented Is Undisputedly Important And Recurring, And This Case Cleanly Frames The Issue	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaka v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	9
<i>Bastardo-Vale v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 934 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2019) (en banc)	8, 9
<i>Compere v. Riordan</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D. Mass. 2019).....	3
<i>Edwards v. INS</i> , 393 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 5
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 67 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Fernandes Pereira v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2005).....	3, 4
<i>Fernandes Pereira v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Garcia v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2016)	3
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 7, 9
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	1, 6
<i>In re M-H-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 46 (BIA 2012)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lupera-Espinoza v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 716 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Madrane v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 648 F. App’x 271 (3d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Raja v. Sessions</i> , 900 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Romero-Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2007)	3, 4
<i>Salgado-Diaz v. Gonzales</i> , 395 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Reyes-Romero</i> , 959 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3B Am. Jur. 2d Aliens & Citizens § 1730 (Aug. 2021 Update)	10
